customer shall not pay more than five dollars ($5) for each trip with the remaining amount of 

twenty dollars ($20) to be reimbursed by DFHV. Each trip should start and end within the District 

of Columbia. 

Funding under this FY2020 Request for Applications (RFA) is approximately five million five hundred 

and forty-seven thousand five hundred and sixty-eight dollars ($5,547,568) in grant funds for Fiscal Year 

2020 (FY20), subject to DFHV’s legal, regulatory authority, and funding availability as well as the 

possibility of additional funding within the same fiscal year.  DFHV may offer two optional one-year 

periods subject to performance, compliance and operating authority status of the selected grantee(s).